No. 350, A.]

[Published September 1, 1959.

## **CHAPTER 338**

- AN ACT to amend 343.07 (1) (intro.par.) and (c) and (2) (a) of the statutes, relating to increasing life of motor vehicle instruction permits to 6 months and allowing holders to drive at night.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:
- 343.07 (1) (intro. par.) and (c) and (2) (a) of the statutes are amended to read:
- 343.07 (1) (intro. par.) Upon application therefor by a person who, except for his lack of training in the operation of a motor vehicle, is qualified to obtain a license, the department may issue to the applicant an instruction permit. Such permit shall be valid for a period not to exceed \* \* \* 6 months and entitles the permittee during such period and while having such permit in his immediate possession to operate a motor vehicle upon the highways, subject to the following restrictions:
- (c) He shall not operate a motor vehicle during hours of darkness unless accompanied by a licensed person 25 years of age or more occupying the seat beside him.
- (2) (a) Upon application therefor by a person 16 years of age or older who is enrolled in a driver education and training course in any school and who, except for his lack of training in the operation of a motor

vehicle, is qualified to obtain a license, the department may issue to the applicant a school instruction permit. Such permit shall be valid for a period not to exceed \* \* \* 6 months and entitles the permittee during such period and while having such permit in his immediate possession to operate a motor vehicle upon the highways subject to the restrictions imposed by sub. (1) upon holders of general instruction permits, except as otherwise provided in par. (c).

Approved August 26, 1959.